## NOTICE

## SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL - BOROUGH OF GUILDFORD

PROPOSED PROHIBITION ON DRIVING OR LEAVING A MOTOR VEHICLE ON ANY PART OF THE FOOTWAY AND VERGE OF A LENGTH OF THE STREET (C119), TONGHAM

- 1. SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL ("THE COUNTY COUNCIL") PROPOSE TO MAKE The Surrey County Council (The Street (C119) Tongham in the Borough of Guildford) (Prohibition of Verge Parking) Order 202- under Sections 1(1) and 2(1) and (2) and 4(1) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ("the 1984 Act") and of all other enabling powers, the purpose and effect of which will be to prohibit, at any time of the day or night throughout the week, all motor vehicles from driving or being left on the areas of land forming the footway and verge which lie on the east side of the carriageway of that length of The Street (C119), Tongham and which length extends from the southern property boundary line of No. 39 The Street, Tongham northwards to a point opposite the northern kerb-line of Grange Road (D4002), Tongham, a distance of approximately 315 metres.
- 2. The prohibition referred to in paragraph 1 above will not apply to motor vehicles being used -
- (a) for ambulance, fire brigade or police purposes in an emergency; or
- (b) by any person exercising any lawful right or privilege to enter by, or leave, any motor vehicle on the areas of land referred to in paragraph 1 above or any part and/or parts thereof; or
- (c) for the purpose of exercising any statutory power or performing any statutory duty in the above-mentioned areas of land adjacent to the length of The Street (C119), Tongham referred to in paragraph 1 above or any part and/or parts thereof; or
- (d) by any person with the permission or at the direction of a police constable in uniform; or(e)in accordance with any restriction or requirement indicated by traffic signs placed on the highway by or on behalf of the Police.
- 3. A copy of the proposed Order, together with plans showing the length of The Street (C119) Tongham and the areas of land to which that Order relates, a Statement of the County Council's reasons for proposing to make the Order and a Statement of the County Council's Guidelines for the Acceptance of Objections to Traffic Regulation Orders may be inspected, free of charge -
- (i) by prior arrangement and appointment only at Guildford Borough Council's Parking Office situated at Bedford Road Multi-storey Car Park (Level 2), Laundry Road, Guildford (Telephone No. (01483) 505050 or Email: <a href="mailto:Parking@guildford.gov.uk">Parking@guildford.gov.uk</a>) during normal office hours; or
- (ii) at the Main Reception, Guildford Borough Council, Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey, GU2 4BB during office hours on Mondays to Fridays inclusive; or
- (iii) by prior arrangement by telephoning or emailing the County Council's Merrow Complex situated at Merrow Lane, Merrow, Guildford, Surrey, GU4 7BQ (Telephone No. 0300 200 1003) or Email: highways@surreycc.gov.uk)

- between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on Mondays to Thursdays inclusive and 9 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. on Fridays; or
- (iv) Guildford Library, 77 North Street, Guildford on Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays between 9.30 a.m. and 5.30 p.m., on Tuesdays and Thursdays between 9.30 a.m. and 7 p.m. and on Saturdays between 9.30 a.m. and 5 p.m.; or
- (v) Ash Library, Ash Street, Ash (Near Aldershot) on Mondays between 2 p.m. and 5 p.m., Tuesdays, Thursdays and Fridays between 10 a.m. and 1 p.m. and 2 p.m. and 5 p.m. and on Saturdays between 10 a.m. and 4 p.m.
- 4. If you wish to object or make any other representation to the proposed Traffic Regulation Order you must send the grounds for your objection or representation (including any in support) -
- (i) by using the on-line form via the web site (<a href="www.surreycc.gov.uk/roads-and-transport/policies-plans-consultations/roads-and-transport-consultations">www.surreycc.gov.uk/roads-and-transport-consultations</a> (follow the link to The Street (C119), Tongham Prohibition of Footway and Verge Parking proposal); or
- (ii) in writing, to Ms L Monie at Hazel House, Merrow Lane, Merrow, Guildford, Surrey, GU4 7BQ, or by Email at <a href="mailto:highways@surreycc.gov.uk">highways@surreycc.gov.uk</a>,

by Tuesday 5 September 2023 quoting reference LSEN/10644/GLD/AK/PAG.

DATED 3 AUGUST 2023

## **AUTHORISING OFFICER -**

LUCY MONIE
DIRECTOR, HIGHWAYS & TRANSPORT,
ENVIRONMENT, TRANSPORT &
INFRASTRUCTURE,
SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL

ANY ENQUIRIES RELATING TO THIS NOTICE SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO THE TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDERS TEAM SITUATED AT THE ADDRESS GIVEN IN PARAGRAPH 4 OF THIS NOTICE.

0300 200 1003